IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

Civil No, 6377
va,

428.50 Acres of Land, etc.,
in Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
and Finis L. White, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. 5008E

FILED

MAR 3 1369

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. 8. DISTRICT COURT,

Defendants.

ORDER OVERRULING OBJECTIONS

The Court has for consideration the objections of the
landowners of Tract #5008E to the report of the Commission,
and having perused the objections, the brief in support there-
of, and the Government's responsive brief, and being fully
advised in the premises, finds:

That said objections should be overruled for the
following reason:

The main objection raised by the landowners is that
they were not‘compensated for royalty payments on sand that
could have been produced and sold from said property in the
future.

The Qourt finds that this theory of compensation has
been given almost universal disapproval by the Courts, including
the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals (United States v. Sowards
{1966] 370 F.2d. 87). The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals, in
quoting the language from United States ex rel. TVA v. Indiana
Creek Marble Co., 40 F.Supp. 811, 822, said:

"'Fixing just compensation for land taken by mul-
tiplying the number of cubic feet or yards or tons
by a given price per unit has met with almost un-
iform disapproval of the courts. This is true be-
cause such valuation involves all of the unknown



and uncertain elements which enter into the oper-
ation of the business of producing and marketing

the product., It assumes not only the existence, but
the continued existence of a stable demand at a
stable price. It assumes a stable production cost
and eliminates the risks all business men know
attend the steps essential to the conduct of a
manufacturing enterprise. It eliminates the poss-~
ible competition of better materials of the same
general deseription and of the possible substitu-
tion of other and more desirable materials produced
or possible of production by man's ingenuity, even
to the extent of rendering the involved material
unmarketable, It involves the assumption that
human intelligence and business capacity are neg-
ligible elements in the successful conduct of
business. It would require the enumeration of
every cause of business disaster to point out the
fallacy of using this method of arriving at just
compensation., WNo man of business experience

would buy property on that theory of value. True

it is that quality and quantity have a place in

the mind cf the buyer and the seller, but the
product of these multiplied by a price per unit
should be rejected as indicating market value when
the willing seller meets the willing buyer, assuming
both to be intelligent. Values fixed by witnesses
on such a basis are practically worthless, and should
not be accepted. To the extent the valuation fixed
by any witness contains this speculative element, to
the same extent is its value as evidence reduced.'"

fhe value must be actual and not speculative and the
owner is not entitled to compensation for loss of any future
gain he might have hoped to realize above the market wvalue as
of the date of taking.

It is the trial court's duty to accept the award of the
Commission unless clearly erroneous, in whole or in part, be-~
cause of a substantial error in the proceedings, because based
upon a misapplication of the contrelling law, because unsupported
by the evidence, or because contrary to the clear weight of the
evidence, The Court is of the opinion the landowners have not

sustained any of the regquirements imposed above,



Based upon the foregoing reasons, the Court concludes
that the report of the Commission should be accepted and adopted
and defendant's cbjections overruled.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the report of the Com-
mission is hereby adopted and confirmed, and, defendants'

cbjections are hereby overruled.

ENTERED this ot day of P2Car el | 1068,

(o i o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff, e

67-C=-24

vs. Tract #136

46.43 Acres, More or Less, in

Rogers County, Oklahoma, including

all accretions and riparian rights

thereto, and Lester J. Brooks, et al., and . .

Unknown Owners, Fl LE D N
Y-

MAR 31969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. S. PISTRICT COURT.

Defendants.

ORDER OVERRULING OBJECTIONS

The Court has for consideration the Objections to
the Proceedings and Report of the Commission, and being fully
advised in the premises, finds:

Fair market value should be fixed upon the basis of
the property's highest and best use. By highest and best use
is meant either some existing use on the date of taking, or

one which the evidence shows was so reasonably likely in the

near future that the availability of the property for that use
would have affected its market price on the date of taking and
would have been taken into account by a purchaser under fair

market conditions, but remote or speculative uses should not be

considered,

The value must be actual and not speculative and the
owner is not entitled to compensation for loss of any future
gain he might have hoped to realize above the market value as
of the date of taking.

In detérmining severance damages prospective or
planned uses of land, loss of business opportunities, loss of
profits and speculative damages are examples of matters which
should not be considered in allowance of severance damages.

In reviewing instructions, they must be considered as

a wheole and not piecemeal or by taking excerpts from the re-



R H———

mainder. When all the ecourt's instructions given here are

so considered, the Court thinks the Commission correctly under-
stood the manner in which they were to consider the issues
submitted to them, This is all that is necessary.

It is the trial court’s duty to accept the award
of the Commission unless clearly erroneous, in whole or in
part, because of a substantial error in the proceedings, be-
cause based upen a misapplication of the controlling law, be-
cause unsupported by the evidence, or because contrary ta the
clear weight of the évidence. The Court is cof the opinion
the landowners have not sustained any of the reguirements im-
posed above.

Based upon the foregoing reasons, the Court concludes
that the proceedings and repert of the Commission should be
accepted and defendants' objections overruled.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the report of the
Commission is hereby adopted and confirmed, and, defendants’

objections are hereby overruled.

ENTERED this prfday of Ot L , 1968.

Covee o —

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RUSSELL B, CARLILE,
Plaintiff, 67-C~189

FILED
MAR 31969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. 5. DISTRICT. COURT,

WILBUR J. COHEN, Secretary of
Health, Education and Welfare,

Defendant.

ORDER . SUSTAINING MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

The Court has carefully considered the Motion of the
defendant for summary judgment, the brief filed thereon, and
the transcript of the proceedings relating to plaintiff'’s
application for disability benefits, and finds:

1. The findings of the Hearing Examiner as to
facts in a soccial security case, if supported by
. substantial evidence, are conclusive.

2. The transcript discloses that the plaintiff
had a full and fair hearing, and the finding that
he was not disabled to the extent reguired under
the Social Security Act is supported by substantial
evidence,

3. The medical evidence indicates that plaintiff's
impairment could be remedied or alleviated by
medical treatment or an operation. 20 CFR 404.1502
(g) provides an applicant will not be deemed under

a disability if it can be diminished with reasonable
effort and safety.

4. The evidence substantiates the availability

of positions which the plaintiff could fulfill

in the community.

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the motion of the de-

fendant for a summary judgment is sustained and judgment is

entered for the defendant.

ENTERED this 5_4 i&;ay of 772&1,/ , 1968,

Coi 20—

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




—rn,

IN THE UNITED 8TATALS DISTRICT COURT FOR TR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )

Plaintiff, 3
vs. é Civil No. 68-C-234
Charles Eldon Ragsdale and )
Voo aoa ok 0 ool Gocelen % FILED
T. Dixon and Kristine E. Dixon, }

Defendants. i MAR - 4 1969

ff SM D[l-:g;%ccr céﬁgﬁ

JUDGMENT OF FORHCLOSURE

This matter comes on for conslderatlon on this _Zz__jiay of
Joanuary 1969, the Plaintiff appearing by Hubsrt H.. Bryent , Assietsnt
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklahome, the
defendants, Charles Eldon Regsdale and Ioulse F. Ragsdale, appearing by
their attorney, D. Williem Jacobus, Jr., and the defendants, Odesn L.

Wood, Jodm. G. Wood, Charles T. Diwxon nnd Krigtine E. Dixon, appearing
not.

The Court being fully advised and having exsmined the flles
hereln finde that legnl service by publicetion wes made ypon defendants,
Odean L. Wood and JoArnn G. Wood, as sppears by the Proof of Publication
filed herein on February 13, 1969;

That personel service was made on the defendants, Charles Eldon
Regadele snd Louise F. Ragsdels, on October 24, 1968, end on Charles T.
Dixon end Christine B. Dixem on Cotober 29, 1964; end

It eppesring that the defendants, Odean L. Wood, Jolnn G. Wood,
Charles T. Dixon and "Mgiptine E. Dixon, have failed to flle an Ansyer
herein and that default hag been entered herein againet these defendants;

It further appeering that defendsnts, Cherlek Eldon Regedale and
Louise F. Ragedale, filed sx Answer and Crops-Cluim herein on November 25,
2968,

The Court further finds that this is 4 suit bascd upon & moxtgage note
and foreclosure on u real property mortqs:e securing said mortgegs note and
that the real property described in eaild mori;u ¢ is loeated in ulss, Tulsa

County, Oklehoms, wilthin the Northern Judiciol Dintriet of Oklahoms.



The Court further finds that the malerial ellegobions of
Plaintiff's complaint are true and correct;

That the defendente, Charles Eldon Ragsdale and Toolne V.
Regsdale, did on Awsust 17, 1965, executs snd deliver to the Administrator
of Veterans Affairs thelr mortesge and mortsa: e note for the sun of
$9,790.00 with interest thereon at the rate of % 3/% per ennun from dete
witll pald and further providing for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest In the amount of $5¢.%0 each commencing on
September 1, 19€5; and

It further aypeering that the defendonts, Charles 7. Dixon
and Kristine K. Dixon, have or cleim same right, title or interest in
ard to the premises herein being foreclosed by roason of a CGenersl Werranty
Deed dated March 8, 1967, filed of record April 19, 1967, in Book 308,
Pege 556, Tulsa County, Oklmbome. But in this regard Plaintiff states that
whatever righty 4itle or interest the defendants, Charles T. Dixoo and
Krietine K. Dixon, have in and to smid property being foreclosed herein
i Jundor and inferior to the first morigage llen of thie Plaintiff;
and

It further sppesring that the defendants, Odean L. Wood and
JoAnn G. Wood, heve or claim aome interest in and to the premises herein
being foreclosed by reascn of & eneral Warranty Deed dated August 21,
1967, filed of vecord December 4, 1967, in Book 3830, Page 1507, Tulsa
County, Oklahome, bub in this regard Plaintiff stetes that vhatever right,
title or interest the defendents, Odean L. Wood and Johnn G. Wood, have
in and to seld property being foreclosed herein is Junlor and inferior
to the first mortgape lien of this Plaintiff; and

It further appears thet the defendants, Charles Eldon Ragsdale
and Louise F. Ragsdale, Odesn L. Wood and JoAnn G. Wood, Charles T. DPlaon
and Kristine E. Dixon, made default under the terms of the aforesaid
nortgzege note and mor.gage by reaecn of their failure to make the monthly
paymente e thereon, which default bed continued, and that by reason thersof
these defendants mre now indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum of $9,500.77,
with intereet therecn from November 1, 1967, at the rate of U 3/4% per annum,

until paid, and for the coste of this action.



It further appesrs from the Cross-Clalm of the defendants,
Charlea Eldon Regsdale and Ioulse F. Ragsdule that they, Tor o valuable
coneideration, exoculed a General Warranty Deed in favor of (hailes T.
Dixon and Kristine E. Dixon, on or about Meych G, 1907, which Deed conveyo
the property in guestion to the Dixons;

That Charkes T. and Kristine E. Dixon, assumed end sgreed Lo
pay the mortgage note aod mortgage being sued upon and foreclosed herein;

That as & result of eaid essumption the defendants, Chevles T.
Pixon and Kristine E. Dlwom, are, in law, obligpted end bound to hold
harnless the defendsnts, Charles Eldon Ragsdele and Loulse F. Regsdale.

It further appears from the Cross-Claim of the defendants,
Charles Eldon Hagsdale apd foulse F. Ragodale, that Charles T. Dixon and
Kristine E. Dixon executed end delivered & Gensrsl Warranty Deed, dated
August 21, 1967, in fevor of the defendants, Odmen L. Weod and JoAnn Wood,
which Warranty Deed conveyed the property in guestlon to the Woods;

That Qdean L. Wood and JoAnn G. Wood, sssumed and sgreed 10
pay the mortgage note and mortgage being sued upon and foreclosed In thie
action;

That, in law, Odesn L. Wood and JoAnn G. Wood, are oblipmbed
and bound to hold harmless Charles Eldon Ragedale and Loulse ¥. Ragedale,
&n & result of aald assumption.

It In Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDCED and DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of America, have and recover jigmoent egeinst the defendents,
Charles Eldon Ragsdele and ILouise F. Ragedale, Odean L. Wood and JoAnn G.
Wood, Cherles T. Dixon snd Kristine B. Dixan, for the sum of $9,%1.77,
with interest thereon frcm Hovember 1, 1907, Bt the rate of & Fi% per ennum,
wmntil paid, and for the costes of this action.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the defendants,
Charles Eldon Rngedale and Loutse ¥. Rapgedele, bave Judgment over and adlinst
the defendants, Odean L. Wood, JoAmn G. Wood, Charles T. Dixon and Kristine E.
Dixon, for an amount eguel to the sum of any deficiency Judgment which may
be entered againat Charles Eldon Ragsdele and Loulse F. Rogsdule after the
sale of the property in gquestion and for & reasonable attoiney's fec and

costa}



-

That such judgment in fevor of Charles Eldon Repsdale and
Loulse F. Ragadale, and againot Odean L. Wood and JoAnn €. Woud wund
Charles T. Dixon and Krietine L. Dixon, and any llen resulting therefrom
shall in all respects he inferior and Junior to the lien of this Plaintiff.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDCED and DECREED that upon failure
of these defendonts to setlefy Pleintifi''s money Judpment hereln, an
Urder of Hale shall ilssue to the United States Marshal for the Norihern
District of Oklahome, commanding him to advertise and sell, with sppraisement,
the above described real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satiefac-
tion of Plaintiff's judgment. The residue, 1f any, is to be deposited with
the clerk of the Court to swmit further oxder of the court.

Tt Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that from end efter
the sale of sald property under and by virtue of this Judgment snd decrese thase
defendants, and each of them, and all persons claiming under them since the
filing of the Complaint herein, be, snd they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, intereet or claim in or to the real properiy or any

part thereof.

UNITED BTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT H. BRYART

Assistant U. 8. Attérney

T, WILLIAM JAGOEUS, Jr.
Attornay for Charles Eldon
Ragedale and loulee F.
Ragadale



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MALONEY~-CRAWFORD TANK CORPORATION and
THE FISH INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs, 68-c-88

vs.

SAUDER TANK COMPANY, INC,,

FILED

MAR - 5 1969

M. M. EWING :
U. 8. DISTRICT ggﬁ% .

Defendant.

ORDER TRANSFERRING CASE

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
and alternative plea to transfer this cause to the United States
District Court for the District of Kansas at Wichita, Kansas,
and, being fully advised in the premises, finds:

That pursuant to the alternative request of the defen-
dant and Title 28 USCA §1406(a}, this case should be transferred.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this .case be transferred

to the United States District Court for the District of Kansas,

n
v
ENTERED this o ‘day of March, 1969.

E e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

at Wichita, Kansas.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
FIPE LINE INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND,

Plaintiff, 67-C~115

VS.

M & M PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION -
co., INC., FILED
MAR -6 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
4. S. DISTRICT, COURT

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

It appearing to the Court that the parties to the
instant litigation have admitted that the defendant owes to
plaintiff the sum of $2,537.15, said admission appearing in
Defendant 's Amendments to Pre-Trial Order and to Its Answer,
filed June 24, 1968,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that judgment is entered
in favor of the plaintiff and against the defendant in the sum
of $2,537.15.

ENTERED this 6th day of March, 1969.

Con Eo D~

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURI' FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED ETATES OF AMERICQA, )
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION WD, 63-C-h5

VE. g Tract No. 113

40,00 Acres of land, More or less,

Situate in Osage County, state of

Cklahoma, and Eudean Seabridge, et al, F l LED

and Unknown Owners, o

MAR - 7 1368

Defendants.

M. M. EWING, CLERK
. 5. DISTRICT COURT
JUDGMENT

¢

NOW on this __¢i  day of March, 1969, this matter eame on for
disposition of the parties' appliestion for judgment on a Stipulation filed
hereln, and the Court, after having examined the Stipulation of the carties and
being fully sdvised in the premipes, finde that:

1. On February 26, 1969, the parties filed in this casc & Stipulation
as to Just Compensation for Loss of Growlng Crop, which Stipulation was executed
by both the Plaintiff and the defendant landowner.

2. Buch gtipulation recited as a fact that one acre of the growlng
wheat erop, aituated on the subject property on the date of taking, wves destroyed
by the Plaintiff's spgent and the ovmer was wuneble to harvest i{t.

3. The partiaes have sgreed by such Stipulation that the owner 1is
entitled to be paid the sum of $27.05 for such deccribed loss.

The Court concludes that the Stipulation of the parties should be
approved Ly the Court and that Judgment bassd thercon should be eniered in this
action,

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation of
the partics filed herein on Pebruary 26, 1969, herchy is approved, The Defendant,
Budean Seabridge, shall have Judgment against the Plaintiff, Uaited States of
Americs, in the amount of $2‘i’.05. The Plaintiff thercefore shall deposit in
the Registry of this Court the amount of thiso Jjudgment,

When such denosit be made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
s of $37.05 to Hudemn Seabridge.

5Lm‘f - ,;(_‘ \E“- [N 5(,\5};‘ ‘.E"‘Ci
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICI/JUDGE |

Hubert L Herlis:

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Asviptant U. 8. Attoracy




=T

IFOTEF OWETYEG STATES DISTRICE o 'k*'l PR ST
MORTOIRE DESTRUCY o7 ar ey

JOHI & . BELL,

Plaintiff,
vE. Vo, Gheli=209
TRAVELFRS INSURANCT COMPANY,
a forelgn corporation doing

FILED

)
)
)
)
)
)
}
}
)
)

business in Oklahows, MAR 101969
Defendani . MM E
u.s, Df&TRJ ox CL5§¥

ORDER OF REMALL

This cause cawe on for trial before the Court om this
10th day of March, 1%6%, plaintiff appearing by its attoruoey,
L. G. Hawking, am! defendant appearing by its sttormeys, Hudsom,
wWheaton & Ereti, by Ji. ). Hudson; and s2id couse having been
called for trial, the Court wes advised that pursusnt to FPretrial
Order filed om March 10U, 1969, plaintiff'e claiwe for recovery
of attorneys' feee snd dameges for defendant's alleged bad faith
have been withdrawe from plaintiff's Complaint aod stricken theres
from, all by approval ¢f defendant counsel, thus leaving the
remaining portion of plaintiff's claim apainst the defendant in
the approximate sum of Two Thousand Dotlare (52,000.00) or less,
being leas than the amoumt required to pive ihis Court jurisdic-
tiom,

IT 15, THUYRFFORE, ORDYRYD AR ADJULGEY by the Court that
this ceause be, and the sewe is hereby remanded to the District
vourt of Creek County, Oklehoma, from whence it was removed.

Dated this L0th day of Marel,, 1u6l.

.....ca‘~—“ @4&4/ /)f/?ﬂ;ztﬁ;n
Unil.m} Atateg Digtrict Judpe



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ZOLA MARIE MULLINGS and
W. H. MULLINGS,

Plaintiffs,

vs. No. 68-C-239
DILLARD DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation, and
BROWN-DUNKIN CO,, BROWN DUNKIN
CO., BROWN DUNKIN CO, OF OKLAHOMA
and BROWN DUNKIN OF OKLAHOMA,

FILED

MAR 1 0 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendant.

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL

COME now the plaintiffe and the defendant and move the Court to
dismiss, with prejudice, the above-captioned cause, for the reason and
upon the grounds that the cause has been compromised, settled, and
resolved.

WHEREFORE, premises considered,‘;hefplaiqfiffa and thedfendant

pray that the Court dismiss the above-captiofted cause, with prejudice.

NOW, on thia 4(7 day of March, 1969, the above-captioned cause,
by Order of the Court, is dismissed with prejudice, on stipulation
of the parties hereto.

4 s
Ylber T8 0o’

JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAURICE A. McGOVERAN,
Claimant,

Vs,

No. 68-C-96

FILED-

MAR 1 1 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

TULSA COW PALACE, a corporation,

Respondent.

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

This cause coming on before me, the undersigned Ju-dge, thisL day of
zm& . 1969, on the joint application of the claimant and respondent

for an order of dismissal with prejudice, and the Court being satisfied for good
cause shown, that the parties have compromised and settled t‘deir differences set
forth in their respecti\lre pleadings herein, and that as a part and parcel of said
settlement, it has been agreed that this action may be dismissed with prejudice
to the bringing of another action for the same,

IT 18 THEREFORE COI.\ISIi?ED, ORDERED, ADRJUDGED AND DECREED
that the above entitled’a?:?l?r?%e and thél same is hereby dismissed, with prejudice

to the bringing of another action for the same.

Coo T

United States District Judge

SR ) >

William. W. VanDall, Attorney for Claimant

e G Do

William B. Jones, Atto{y‘ney for Respondent



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JACOB DWIGHT MANLEY

/

VS. 68-C-166
THE DISTRICT COURT OF CREEK
COUNTY AND THE COURT OF CRIMINAL
APPEALS IN AND FOR THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA .

EILED
MAR 1 1 1969

p%

M. M. EWING, CLERK

V. S. DISTRICT, COURT,

ORDER DISMISSING CASE AS TO THE DISTRICT COURT OF
CREEK COUNTY AND THE COURT OF CRIMINAL
APPEALS IN AND FOR THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA AND ADDING RAY H, PAGE,
WARDEN, PURSUANT TO RULE 21

Pursuant to the opinion rendered by the Tenth Circuit
Court of Appeals, No., 112-68, filed February 12, 1969, the
Court dismisses this case as to the District Court of Creek
County and the Court of Criminal Appeals in and for the State
of Oklahoma, and pursuant to Rule 21 of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, Ray H. Page, Warden is added as defendant
in this cause.

The response heretofore filed by the Attorney General
of the State of Oklahoma shall constitute the response to the
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, and this case will be set
down for 'an evidentiary hearing at a later date.

ENTERED this ff May of March, 1969.

Cod Fo D

UNITED STALES DISTRICT JUDGE



I THE UNITED SPATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTHICT OF OKIAHOMA
TULSA DIVISION

CENE FRANKLIN PADDOCK,

Y.

CIVIL No. 57he Fl L“_ED

MAR 1 2 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK:
U. §. DISTRICT. COURT:

)
Plaintify g
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 3

Defendant

OFDER OF DIEMISHAL

The ebove«styled action, having been called for triaml snd 1t
heving been reported to the Court thet the attorneys of record for
the parties heave reached an agreement to compromise this litigation,
but thet there remsinc the matter of sdministrative effectuntion of
the compromise:

IT I8, THEREFORE, OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DFCREED that this
action be and the same ip hereby dismissed.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERYD, ADJUDGED AWD DECHFED that 1f the vbove-
mentioned compromise i not sccomplished sdministratively within
30 deyn after thie dete, thie judegment of dismisesl is and shell
renzin without prejudice to the right to either the plaintiff or
the deferfiant to reinetete such action; and, by agreement of the
partien, 1f reinstated, the compleint shall relete back to the
dete of f£iling of the originel complaint herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet no coste

of court are toxed an i part of this Judament of dismissal.

DONE this /7 "~~ day of Merch, L069.

1 STATES B

el




APFROVED FOR BUBMISOION:

G, 4
ATTORNEY FOR-PLAINTIFF

CHN Q<
Wivie
patmen tice

Fort Worth, Texas TG
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDARL




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
POR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NHLAEOMA _‘

WILLTAM L. DEPUTY, individually and ) Fl LE D

WILLIAM ¥, DEPUTY, as father md }

next friend of LARRY MICHAEL DEPUTY,) MAR 12 1969
a minor child under the age of 21 ) )
years, ) M. M. EWING, CLERK
) U. 8. DISTRICT: COURT,
Plaintiffs, )
)
8. ) NOYL,  68-C-100
}
ELTON JOSELS, )
)
Defendant.. )

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL

COML now the plaintiff and the defendant and move the Court to

N dismine, with prejudice, the above-captioned cause, for the resson and
S
EL I ’ upon the grounds that the cauge has been compromised, settled, and
H f"}
v
L resolved.

WHEREPORE, premises connidered, the plaintiff and the defendants

pray that the Court dismiss the above—captioned cauvse, with prejudice,

KENNETH ¥AST,

[ ) —
/({_ SN S AU [ L é J«.:_:L’éd

! Attorney for the Plaintiff,

ALFRED 5. KNIGHUT,

J [

C L«t’..«fx,(,..,f /,_:J . e 3 :7—
7 7

Attorney for the Defendant.

HNOW, On this m{iz day of March, 1969, the above-captiuned cause,

by Order 68 the Court, is diemisged with prefudice, on stipulation

of the parties hereto.

et
i o
——"

\ . -
S Vg S (f'fi.t,—b'/‘,
JUDGE, UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT




s o SR ———————

i }
)
Yainiod ¥
i
j o 12
' ' % L) }
}
)
L temonnt, ) F l L E D

MAR 1 2 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U, 8. DISTRICT COURT

cital wovn Be Tindincs of Tacl and Conclusions of Law
tindos sy Filodd oid the Clexrk of thir Jourt, it la the guaonent
cf tos Lourt that toe pledntiff hersin, Loersic Jtam,oer, ave and
recoviery of ana frov Lhe defendant, Gl te nife Insvrance
Corg b, the gur of wvelve Thousand, five andred Deollars
{212,5000.00), zosutinr with dnterest thercon at the rate of six
coroent (GE) rer arnun From varel &, 1W0F, until cads, tovether
with wosts.

Dakes bl W dav of taro., 18,

nidon stabes Bbvict




slaintifs,

-
b
.
(53
h
i
ot
ot

FILED

MAR 12 1969

M. M. Ewing, ¢
u.s‘annunfcéﬁgﬁ

e

Bafapinnt., )

L FALIY AND O] sy 28 L,

Citlw canse came on for trial Lefors the Court, sitting

Lode, Luay,

i ciltnoot & durs o aureement of the corvios, on Marg

Sladoti £f 0 oeasie Stamper, epmeesred v ner attornews,

Van Cleave, wiwman, debler and Gresias, Dy dre Dilie oL Greshan,
all of sulsa, Molabowe,  The defendsat agcr <ared Ly ity attorneys,

vednon, cheaton and crett, Ly L. Coriy ddeher, of fulsa, Thlanoma.

PINDING, OF Fidl

1, ine fourt finds that Lo 27th day of Docenser,

1

1867, tha insures, .. L. Stamper, was wnvolved is an antoronbile

ol lis i the ity of fulse, ohlabeo s, and ac a result of safd

cmllivinn be Gha oon the 6t gay of Tauaary, 1908, Jio.

T e Lesuzanee policy e n provision roviding as
el lenan

TAREGRICA ARD BARCOTICOL.  due Insurer siball net
be liatle for any loss sustalnso or contracted in
consecuance 0F the Insurcd's Lotsne intoxicetedn or
under the influence of an rarcetic ualess sdoine
igtersd on the advice of a roysician,”

e ¥ole Sefense by the insuvranes corpany, the cefondant

the insured, . .. SLar ey, war intoxicated

T biiu cabe, was L
afid unider the influence of intoxieatine iicuor a2t the vive of the
soelor oy resulting in his deatl, €0 the ~olint wherse is antoxica-

Gl and

Plor o dvarres da Aalility te drive ant oo caito an



i R IO S LA o B SRR 8 R i Fooe sl T aaand
PR I Tu T O .
EN : Lot x EEARE : ot
P R st [ SRR SR S 5 A CELS TIPS 58 BENCTONN SO SR RNER IR 4 37

ST

S vurtioer thol the docpased

vl 7

sob dntorioate ai ke Bloae odow

ot oyasnitinee wn hids

senatlyn erd that toos coeth of  foe

rount b abeout solely

o acchuental soanc.

Do e tany bt Findds foad e cladlutiEl, R WTRNE BT [v1:3 g

i entitled o rocower froe THo caofooraot, LS doouits i Lnsuranca

vty Bhe oA ol AL N0 00, tore ey o LR Intoyosl at {0 poreent
oI @luaide KRG aro. ., 19RE, uontiloald. ond Le aosnts of this

cobion, 2mEoan A ree viate

CLUBION G

-

Loy an cogldent Lnourases olion o srovioie; for death

e f it due e aocisental injurier Ithine gn deat? ) hileh

Comrte

weoa pxovision relievine the curnry for copty

invovicacion, the concficiary ender coas oldoy is

recover cnere the coeoeof faile te oshos Dot the dea

Sy Yl @z taen woenbhained ip o thoe o lLoe

pbed Lads e das of areh, 1%eh.,

PR

UUR3et srdtes




B

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROBERT EARL JOHNSON,
| Petitioner,

v, No. 69-C-32

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, o

Reﬁﬁondent. - F l L E D

MAR 1 21969

' ‘ b M. M. EWING, CLERK
The Court has for consideration the petition for writSrlIRIBEIsCOURT

ORDER
corpus by petitioner Robert Earl Johnson, and being fully advised in
the premises finds: o s

1. That claimant, herein, sues the "State of Oklahoma" and fails
to name the person who has custody over him or by what authority such
person has custody.

2. That claimant, herein, alleges that he has exhausted hils
State remediesa of appeal; that he 1s held under an excesslve appeal
bond as can be determined by comparison with the appeal bond set for
his "white" co-defendants; that claimant's exorbitant bond abridges
his constitutional rights of due process of law, falr and equal
treatment under the law, and that the bond was unfairly set through.
bilas and prejudice and 1s discriminatsry because the complalnant 1s
a member of the negro or black race.

3. That it is provided in 28 U,.S,C.A, 2242 that an applicant
for a writ of habeas corpus shall allege " * * # the name of the
person who has custody over him and by virtue of what claim or
authority, if known,"

4. That by virtue of Rule 21 of the Federal Rules of Clvil
Procedure the Court may motu proprilc drop or add parties on such
terms as are Jjust,

5. That upon the Court's motion the petition hereiln should be
amended to make Ray H. Page, Warden of the Oklahoma State Penitentary
at McAlester, Oklahoma, the party respondent; and dismissing the cause

of action as to the respondent State of Oklahoma.



e

6. That respondent, Warden Ray H. Page, should file a response
on or before the 26th day of March, 1969, to show cause why the Wwrit
of Haheas Corpus herein prayed for should not be awarded. ‘

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the cause of action as
to the State of Oklahoma be and is hereby dismissed from this action;
that the partj respondent be, and is hereby, Roy H, Page, Warden of
the Oklahoma State Penitentary, McAlester, Oklahomag ﬁnd further,
sald respondent 1i& hereby ordered to flle a reaponag:to the Order on
or before the 26th day pf Marqh, 1969, to show cauaéjnhy the Writ of
Habeas Corpus herein should not be awarded.

This order to be served upon Respondent by mailing‘tg ﬁay H.
Page, Warden of the Oklahoma State Penitentary, McAlester, Oklahoma,
and mailing to the Attornéy General, State Capitol Building, Oklahoma
Cify, Oklahoma,

Dated this 1llth day of ﬁarch, 1969, at Tulaa, Oklahoma,

-Pa



TIG:son
37749

LAW OFFICEN
UNGERMAN,
GranEL,
UnNGERMAN
& LEITER

HIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULBA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STKTES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY OF TULSA,
Plaintiff,
VS. Civil Action No
67-C-198

SHELTER ROCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
WILLIAM §5. PALEY, K-~B COMPRESSION
COMPANY, INC.,. TRIDENT OIL CORPORATION,
JOSEPHINE H, McINTOSH, LYLE O. RAMSEY,
COBRA SERVICES, INC., ARTHUL D, RAMSEY,
ARTHUR RAMSEY PETROLEUM COMPANY, THE
FIPELITY NATIONAL BANK & TRUST COMPANY
OF OKLAHOMA CITY and ESTELLE T, GARTH,
as Trustees of the Ramsey Trusts, and

EICED

Nt S Nt el Nt g Nt N N et N st et N N N Nl Nt S Nt gt Nt

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST MAR 13 1969 ¥
COMPANY QF MUSKOGEE and THEODORE P.
GIBSON, Executors of the Estate of M. M
John T. Gibson, Deccased. u. s‘.ngl‘?%qﬁ %ﬁg%(
Defendants, ’
JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial, without jury, on November 19 and
November 20, 1968, and the Ilssues having been duly trled, the action was
decided November 20, 1968, and the Court having entered Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law; now, pursuant thereto,

IT 15 BY THE COURf ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum in
controversy is the total amount of $18,543,65, from which sum The First Nationa
Bank & Trust Company is entitled and {s hereby granted a trustee's fee Lin the
amount of $716.66; and from which sum $45:80 {s deductible as costs, leaving a

net amount of $17,781.19 to,be divided among the varlous defendants as follows:

NAME AMOUNT

—
.

Cobra Services, Inc, §1,735.92

2. The Fldelity National Bank & Trust
Company of Oklahoma City and Estelle

T. Garth, as Trustees of the Ramsey Trusts 5 840.53
3. William 5. Paley, Successor to Shelter

Rock Development Corporation ) $ 840, 54
4. Trident Qi1 Corporation $ 2,522,060
5. Josephine H. McIntosh S  B4D.54

-1-




6. Lyle 0. Ramsey, Arthur B. Ramsey
and/or Ramsey Petroleum Company

7. K-B Compression Company, Inc,

8. First National Bank & Trust Company|
of Muskogee and Theodore P, Gilbson,
Executors of the Estate of John T.
Gibson, Deceased

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of the United States Distric;

Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma dishurse these funds in compliance

with this Order,
Arabeirai snang
Dated this /

R

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CONNERS, WINTERS, RANDOLPH & BALLAINE

',‘ g
By Z////("_[ pasla el

14 Attorneys for Thé First Naticnal Bhank

/4 & Trust Company

WALKER & ATSON

By

Attorneyd for Cobra Services, Inc.

day of March 1969.

=

*

$ 2,411.15

$ 4,215.96

$ 4,373.9%

TOTAL $ 17,781.19

/7/\,= QLLbrrwe,1 ) bt s2l
JCJ-L Aﬂ—y'h(j ,%c é,_p caua.{ w

%Jf céau l' feﬁé ‘

UNITED STATES DISPRICT Jquk

Fidelity National Bank & Trust Company
of Oklahoma City and Estelle T. Gagth,

as JTrustees of the Ramsey Trusts,

Willifam 5, Paley, Successor to Shelter
Rock Development Corporation, Trident
011 Corporation and Josephine H. McIntosh

BEST, SHARP, THOMAS & GLASS

By

Attorneys for Lyle (. Ramsey,

Arthur Ramsey Petroleum Company anfd

Arthur B, Ramsey

JACOBUS e HARLIN ~and CHARLES A, WHITEBOOK

- (

ny' Arte CN

Att rney r K- Comprefsion'Company, Inc.
UVG ﬁAif ,%?RMA & LEITER

e

A oin s fo First National Bank &
T ust mpa of Muskogee and Theodore

Gibson, Executors of the Estate
John T. Gibson, Deceased.

of



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DELBERT R. CROSSWHITE,
Plaintiff, No. 68-C-202

VS. .

MAR 1 3 1969

GLENN H. BROWN, EX SHERIFF
OF TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,

P N L I N N P e

fendant.
Defendan M.

M. Ewing
us, DlSTR;c : C'-ERK
ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE OF ACTION

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
filed by the defendant herein, and, being fully advised in the
premises, finds:

The complaint filed by the plaintiff herein alleges
a conspiracy between the defendant and officials of the State
of Missouri to return him to Missouri, where it was alleged
he had escaped from the place of his incarceration. The alleged
date of such conspiracy was August 15, 1956, and plaintiff is
still confined in the State of Missouri.

The defendant has premised his motion to dismiss on the
theory that the statute of limitation in this case has run, and,
therefore no cause of action has been stated, and the case is
barred by the two year limitation statute provided in Title 12
0.5.A. §95.

The federal Civil Righis Acts contains no provision
limiting time within which actibn thereunder may be brought,
and, thus, the applicablé period of limitation is that provided
by state statute. 42 U.S,C.A. §§1983, 1985; West's Ann.Code
Civ.Proc, §338, subd. l.; Lambert v. Conrad, 308 F.3d 571.

The last possible date from which the limitation period
can commence to run was that of the last overt act alleged from
which damage could have flowed, Lambert v. Conrad, 308 F.2d4 571;
Hoffman v, Halden, 268 F.2d 280,



mﬁw'

The Court further finds that even if a conspiracy ex-
isted, and continues to exist, limitations have run, since '
injury and damage can only flow from overt acts and not from
the mere continuance of a conspiracy. Hoffman v. Halden, supra.

The complaint, on its face, reflects that the alleged
overt act oeccurred on August 15, 1956, and plaintiff did not
commence the instant action until August 19, 1968.

Since injury and damage can only flow from owvert acts,
the complainf is not saved by the general allegation that the
conspiracy continued'to a date within the 1imitation'period.
Lambert v. Conrad, suprs; Hoffman v. Halden, supra,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to
Dismiss is sustained and this cause of action is dismissed.

ENTERED this AT day of March, 1969.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MOUNTAIN IRON AND SUPPLY COMPANY,
A Corporation,

Plaintiff,
vs.
COMANCHE OIL INC.,
A Corporation,
Defendant,

" No. 65-C-67
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
MT. GILEAD, OHIO,

Intervenor,

FILED
4R 1 4 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. 8. DISTRICT COURT,

}
)
)
)
)
)
)
; .
) A
)
)
)
)
)
ASHLAND OIL AND REFINING CO., )
A Corporation, )
)
)

Garnishee.

ORDER
1
- At Tulsa, in said District, on the 5th day of March,
1969, this cause came on for non-jury trial and disposition, and
the plaintiff appeared by its attorney, Wm. J. Threadgill, and
no other parties hereto appeared.

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. Ashland 0il and Refining Co., a corporation,
Garnishee herein, pay to the Clerk of this Court forthwith the
sum of $4,631.40 of which said sum the Clerk of this Court is
directed to pay to the Intervenor, the First National Bank of
Mt. Gilead, Ohic, the sum of $1,500.00, and

2. 'The balance of said sum shall be held by the Clerk
to await further Order of the Court, and

3. Plaintiff shall give twenty (20} days notice by
certified mail to all claimants to said funds known to the
plaintiff, Ashland 0il and Refining Co., in order that claimants
may file their claims hgrein to said fund, and

4. The deposit by the Ashland 0il and Refining Co.
with the Clerk of this Court in the sum of $4,631.40 shall
constitute a complete release and discharge of Ashland 0il and
Refining Co. from all liability of every kind and character and
of every claimant thereto who has heretofore filed in any court
and caused notice through said court to be served on Ashland 0il
and Refining Co., and

5. That Ashland 0il and Refining Co. shall within ten
(10) days from the date hereof furnish to the Clerk of this Court
the name, the address and the amount of claim of each claimant
who has heretofore made such claim against said $4,631.40. That the
plaintiff shall give notice to such persons or claimants to show
cause why their claims should be honored by this Court.

Dated this Z;Z day of March, 1969.

United States District Judge



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THH
NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

imited States of Anerics,
Pleintiff,

vE. Civil No. £Be0-250
Iouls Christisn Koycer, Jr. and

Joan G. Kayser, husband and wife,

Orlie D. Kendall and Jesnnetie

Kendall, husbend end wife, Williem E.
Smith and Junia Smith, husbend and wife,
and Merchants Retalil Adjustment

Service Compeny, Inc.,

FILED
WAR 14 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK

Dafendants.

At Nt g M g Nt st g Vo 7 Y s el st Nl Vg N g

JUDGHENT CF FORNCLOSURE

THIS MATTER cames on for considevation this ._/ﬁday of
Merch 1969, the Plaintiff appearing by Rovert P. Santee, Asslstant
United Staiez Attorney for the Northern District of Okluhoma, the
defendants, Orlic D. Kendall and Jrnnoncotie Yendall, appearin; by their
Attorney, F. C. Swindell, the @efendant, Merchante Retaill Adjustment
Service Company, Inc., appearing by its Attorney, BEdward L. Stephens,
and the defendants Louis Christien Kayser, Jr. and Joan (. Komyser,
William E. Smith and Janis Smith sppesring not.

The Court being fully advised and hoving examined the Iiles
herein finds that legal service by publicaticn wns made upon the
defendants, Iouls Christien Keyser, Jr. and Joan G. Kayser, William E.
Smith and Janis Smith, as appears by Proof of Publicaticn filed herein
on March 3, 190, and Fwrther that personnl service was made on defendants,
Orlie D. Hendell, Jeannette Kendoll an? Morchimits Totoil AdJustment Service
Company, Inc. on Movember 26, 1968; aons

It sppeering that the defendentis, ILouis Chrlstian Xwyser, Jr.,
Joan G. Kmyser, Willism E. Smith and Janls Swith, heve fuiled to file
an Answer herein and ape in dsefault;

Thet defendents, Orlie D. Kendall and Jeanette Kendall, have
answered herein on December 13, 1968; and

Thet defendant, Merchants Retail Aijustment Service Conpeany,

Inc., has filed its Diseledmer herein on December 5, 1960.



e,

The Cowrt further finde thai this is & sult bascd upon a mortgage
note and foreclosure of & real properiy mortgage securins seid morbgage
note apd that the real property described in seld mortgage is located in
Tulse, Tulsa County, Gklahoma, within the Northern Judieisl District of
Ollahome.

The Court further finde thet the material allegetions of Plaintiff's
Canplaint asre true ond correct;

Thai the defendants, Louls Christian Kayser, Jr. and Joan G. Kayser,
did, on September %5, 1963, execute and deliver to the Administretor of
Veterans Affairs thelr mortgege end mortumge note for the sum of $9,600.00,
with interest therson at the rate of 5 1/4% per annum and further providing
Tor the payment of monthly instellments of principel end interest; and

It further sppeers that the defendante, Orlie D. Kendall, husbhemd
and wife, have or claim some right, title or interest in and to the premises
herein beiny forecloeed by reason of a General Warranty Deed, filed July 20,
1965, in Peok 3601, Pmge S17, Tulee County, Cklahome, but in this regard
Plaintiff states that whatever right, title or interest the defendante,
Orlie D. Kendall and Jesnnette Kendall, husband ard wife, have in and to
sald property being foreclosed herein is junior ernd inferiov to the first
wortgage lien of this Plaintiff; and

It further sppears that the defendants, Williem L. Smlth and
Janis Smith, husband and wife, have or claim some right, title, or interest
in and to the premises herein being foreclosed by reason of a General Werranty
Deed, filed July 5, 1966, in Book 3729, Page 67h, Tulse County, Oklahoma, but
in this regard Plaintlff stetes Lhat viatever right, title or interest the
defendants, Willism E. Safith and Janis Swith, hushand and wife, have in and
to asld propowty being forcclosed herein is jimior and interior to the first
mortgage lien of this Plaintiff; snd

It further appears that the deivendunts, Louis Chidstlan Keyser,
Jr., Joan G. Koyser, Orlie D. Kendall, Jeaunsztte Hendall, villism E. Smith
and Janis Smith, made default under the terms of the aforesald mortgage note
and mortgage by resson of thelr failurc to meke the menthly instellments
due thereen for more than eleven (1L) months priocs to iw.oiber 21, 1968,
the date of the filing of this action, which defewlt bas continued and

thot by reagon thercof the defendants nre now indebted to the Flaintiff

|4V



in the sum of $3,930,58, with interest thercon at the rate of 5i4 per
anoum from Januery 1, 1968, until paid.

The Court further finds that the real property which is the
subject of this sult 18 described as follows;

Iot Twenty-One {21} Block [hirty-Nine (39)
Valley View Acres BSecond Addition to the
City of Tulss, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
according to the recorded plat thereof,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ANJUDGED &nd DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of Americs, have and recover Judgment agalnst the Defendants,
Iouia Christian Keyser, Jr., and Joan G. Hayser, Orlie D, Kendall and
Jeannette Kendall, williem E, Smith end Janic tmith, for the sum of $8,930.58,
with interest thercon at the rate of 54% per s&nnum from January 1, 1968,
until peid, plus the costs of this action accrued and eccruing.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that upon feilure
of the defendants to satisfy Plaintiff's money judgment herein, an Order
of Sale shall issuc to the United Stetes Marshel) for the Horthern Distriet
of Oklahoma, commanding him to edvertise and sell, with appreisement, the
real property described herein which is the subJect of this suit, and apply
the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of Plaintiff's Judgment, the residue,
i any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to aweit further Order
of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREL, ADJUDGED and DECREED that from and after
the sale of smid property under and by virtue of this Jjudgment and decree,
the defendants, and each of them, and e&ll persone claiming under them
since the filing of the Complaint herein, be and they are forever barred

and foreclosad of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the reel

property or any part thereof.

URITED STATES DISFRICT B

APPROVED:

! T+ 1 P
s/ Hobert P, Gante:z

ROBERT P. BANTEE
Apaistant U. 5. Attorney

Wt

/ (,z_ ;"I‘H“L—»: ,L(_,(_{l
F. C, SWINDELL

Attorney for Orlie D. Kendall and
Jemnnette Kendall




Th THi, UNITID STATES DISTRICT COHIRT TOR T
NORE LRI DISTRICT OF CrLAHOMA

CCL CORTURATLON, o corporation,

ilaintiff,

vV, . (3-0C-65

}
}
)
;
UNTTED SUPELWORLERG OF AMERICA, ) E “_:ED
g -
}

Nefendant.. m 1 8 1969
M. M. EWING, CLERK
ORDER 4. 5. IISTRICT, QOURY,

This cause comes on Lor consideration Ly the Court upon
Motion filed herein Ly the Flaintiff, CCl Corporation, a corpora-
tion, to enforce lialility of surety on supersedeas bond.

On March 1, 1967, in this cause the Court rendered a
Judgment for the plaintiff, CCI Corporation, against the defendant,
United Steelworkers of America, for the sun of $18,824.5)1; there-
after, on the 23rd of May, 1967, the defendant, United Lteclworkers
of America, appealed from the Judgment to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, and filed supersedeas bond,
approved by the Court, on which United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, a corporation, bound itself as surety, to pay the Judgment
and conts if the appeal was dismissed or if the Judgment cntered
herein was affirmed or modified.

Thereafter, on the 25th of hpril 1968, the United States
Court of Appeales for the Tenth Circuit in the case of United Steel-
workers of America, appellant v. CCI Corperation, a corporation,
appellee, 395 F.2Zd 529 affirmed the Judgment of the Bistrict Court,
and rehearing was denied by the Court of Appeals on June 26, 1968.
Thereafter, application was made to the United States Supreme Court
for Writ of Certiorari and denied by that Court on the 13th day of
January, 1969, following which on the 23rd day of January, 1968,
nandate was returned to this Court by the United OJtates Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit.

It appears to the Court that the defendant has failed to
pay the amount of the Judgment and, likewise, the surety, United
itates Fidelity and Guaranty Company, bas failed to pay the same
nr to fulfill its obligation under the supersedeas bond, therefore,

JUDGMENT IS HEREBY ENTERED against United States Fldelity
and Guaranty Company, as surety on the supersedeas bond filed in
this cause, for the sum of $18,824.51 together with interest thereon
at six percent per annum until paid, said interest to begin to run
from the 18th Jday of March, 1967, together with costs of this action,
Tor which let execution issue.

Dated this /17 _ day of March, 1969.

LUTHEER BOHANON

Unitéd States bBistrict Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CCI CORPORATION, a corporation,

-

Plaintiff, T L
No. 6

)

)

) ye-65

) FILED
}

)

VS.

UNITED STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA,

Defendant. MAR 181969 7
M. M, EWING, CLERK
L. 8. RISTRICT COURT,

ORDER

This cause comes on for consideration by the Court upon
Motion filed herein by the Plaintiff, CCI Corporation, a corpora-
tion, to enforceé liability of surety on supersedeas bond.

On March 18, 1967, in this cause the Court rendered a
Judgment for the plaintiff, CCI Corporation, against the defendant,
United Steelworkers of America, for the sum of $18,824.51; there-
after, on the 23rd of May, 1967, the defendant, United Steelworkers
of America, appealed from the Judgment to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, and filed supersedeas bond,
approved by the Court, on which United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, a corporation, bound itself as surety, to pay the Judgment
and costs if the appeal was dismissed or if the Judgment entered
herein was affirmed or modified.

Thereafter, on the 25th of April, 1968, the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in the case of United Steel-
workers of America, appellant v. CCI Corporation, a corpeoration,
appellee, 395 F.2d 529 affirmed the Judgment of the District Court,
and rehearing was denied by the Court of Appeals on June 26, 1968.
Thereafter, application was made to the United States Supreme Court
for Writ of Certiorari and denied by that Court on the 13th day of
January, 1969, following which on the 23rd day of January, 1969,
Mandate was returned to this Court by the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit.

It appears to the Court that the defendant has failed to
pay the amount of the Judgment and, likewise, the surety, United
States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, has failed to pay the same
or to fulfill its obligation under the supersedeas bond, therefore,

JUDGMENT IS HEREBY ENTERED against United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company, as surety on the supersedeas bond filed in
this cause, for the sum of $18,824.51 together with interest thereon
at six percent per annum until paid, said interest to begin to run
from the 18th day of March, 1967, together with costs of this action,
for which let execution issue.

Dated this /Z .'{ﬁ day of March, 1969.

ey, Aehnmiiss

United States District Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plalntiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 6377
Vs, Tract No. S008E
L28.50 Acres of land, More or lLess, g

Situate in Tulsa County, Cklahoma,
and Finis L. White, et al, and

Unknown Owners, F l l,:.E D

Defendants.
MAR 18 1969
JUDGMENT M. M. EWING, CLERK
1 y. S. DISTRICT COURT

NOW, on this _;L§__ déy of March, 1969, this matter comes con for dis-
position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of Americe, for entry
of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 26, 1968, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds thet:

2.

The Court hag Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment spplies only to the estate taken in Tract No, S008E, &s
such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking and the Court's Instructions, filed herein.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and autheority to
condemn for public use the estate described in pasragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
therets, on February 23, 1966, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tion of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate
in such property should be vested in the United States of America, ap of the

date of filing such instrument.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
property a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed,
as set ocut in paregraph 12 below.

7.

On Jamuary 22, 1968, at the request of the owners, "Reguested Instruc-
tion #1" was filed in this action, as the Court's interpretation of the rights
condemned. Such instruction reads as follows: "You are instructed that the
Government has taken essentially all of the rights of the landowners and left
the landowner with a little more than basre legal title, There is little, if
anything, the landowners can do with the land, water or minerals nor to enjoy
the benefits thereof without the approval of the Corps of Engineers.”" This
instruction was delivered to the Commissioners along with the other instructions
in this action.

8.

The Report »f Commissioners filed herein on March 26, 1968J hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject tract. The amount
of Just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below,

9.

This judgment will creste a certain deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed
by the Commlssion and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suf-
ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficlency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10,

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject property
are the only defendants agserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants,
as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein, and,
as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation for the estate

taken.



1.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use Tract
No. 5008E, as such trasct is described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property, toc the extent of the estate described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein, but subject to the Court's interpretation of
the estate taken as set forth in pearagraph T above, is CONDEMNED, and title
thereto 1s vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
the Declarstion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persocns are
forever barred from ssserting any claim to such estate sc taken.

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract 1s vested in
the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commis-
sioners of March 26, 1568, hereby 1s confirmed@ and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as Just compensation for the estate tasken in subject tract, as shown by

the following schedule:

TRACT NO, S008E

OWNERS:

Lloyd E. Childers and

Helen L. Childers, Jointly - - = - = =~ = = = = /%

Finis L. White and

Lela E, White, jointly - - =~ = - = = - = = = = /%

A. Earl White and

Alice White, Jjointly - = — = = = - = = =~ = = = 1/k

L. P. White ard

Jane Brown White, jointly - - = - - =~ = - = = /b
Award of Just compensation, pursuant

to Commissioners' Report = - = ~ -~ - - = $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -~ - = - =~ 210.00
Disbursed to owners ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & = = = = = = = = None
Balance due to OWHErs - = = = = = = = — = = = = - - = = = o = ~ = $3,500.00
Deposit deficiemey = = - =~ = - = = = - = = = $3,290.00

13.

It Is Purther ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay into

the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners, the deposit deficiency

..3...



E

for the subject tract in the amount of $3,290.00, together with interest on such
deficiency at the rate of &% per annum from February 23, 1964, until the date of
deposit of such deflciency sum; and such sum shall be placed In the deposit for
subject tract in this civil action.

Upon receipt of such sum the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
entire amount then on deposit for Tract No. SON8E to the owners named in para-

graph 12 above, in the proportion indicated by the fraction feollowing their

names,
szfilb" ézﬂ,4¥z’1'h~+wf’
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

,/Zﬁ;/ﬂichzf< ;ZZ¢L4;*,V-

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES PISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

vs. Tract No. 501LE
428,50 Acres of Land, More or less,
Bituate In Tulsa County, Oklshoma,

agnd Finis L. White, et al, and FIEED

Unknown Cwners,

)
)
Plaintiff, j CIVIL ACTION WO. 6377
)
)

Defendants. MAR 1 8 1369
M. M. Ewing, oL,
, CLERK
JUDGMENT U.'S. DISTRICT Coupr
1.

NOW, on this _1 8 day of March, 1969, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Merch 26, 1968, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised ty
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action,

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. SOIhE, as
such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Decleration of
Taking, and the Court's Instiructions filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the estate described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on February 23, 1966, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tion of Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in
such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of filing such instrument.



5.

On filing of the DPeclaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
property a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed,
as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On January 22, 1968, at the request of the owner, "Requested Instruc-
tion #1" was filed in this action, as the Court's interpretation of the rights
condemned. Such instruction reads as follows: "You are instructed that the
Government has taken essentislly all of the rights of the landowners and lefi
the landowner with a little more than bare legal title. There is little, if
anything, the landowners can dc with the land, water or minerals nor to enjoy
the benefits thereof without the approval of the Corps of Engineers.” This
instruction was delivered to the Commissioners along with the other instructions
in this action.

8.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on March 26, 1968, hereby is
accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to the subject tract. The amount
of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

9.

This Judgment will create a certain deficiency between the amount de-
posited as estimated just compensation for subject tract apd the amount fixed
by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suf-
ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

The defendant named ip paragraph 12 as owner of the subject property
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendant, as
of the date of tasking, was the owner of the estate condemned herein and, as such,
is entitled to receive the award of Jju.t compensation.

11.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States

of America has the right, power, and authority o condemn for public use Tract

-o-



Nz. SOIhE, as such tract is described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein but subject to the Court's interpretation
of the estate taken as set forth in paragraph 7 above, 1s CONDEMNED, and title
thereto 1s vested in the United States of Awmerica, as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are for-
ever barred from esserting any claim to such estate so taken.

12.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract 1s vested in
the defendant whose name appesrs below in this paragraph; the Report of Commis-
sioners of March 26, 1968, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as Just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by
the following schedule:

TRACT NCO, SOLLE

OWNER: R. W. McClendon

Avard of just compensation, pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - - - - - « - $325.00 $325.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - 50.00
Disbursed to owner - - - - = = = - = - - - = = - - - = = -~ - None
Balance due to owner - - - - - - = & = = - - & - = - - = = = = $325.00
Deposit defieciency - -~ - - - - - - - - = $275.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay into
the Reglstry of this Court for the benefit of the owner, the deposit deficlency
for the subject tract in the amount of $275.00, together with interest on such
deficiency at the rate of 6% per snnum from February 23, 1966, until the date of
depssit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract inm this civil action. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse the entire amcunt on deposit for Tract No. S0L4E to

R, W. McClendon.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARILOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 6377
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos.: 5019E
) S0P9E
L28.50 Acres of land, More or Less, ) S031E
Situate in Tulsa County, Cklshoma, 5032E
and Finis L., White, et al, and
Unknown Cwners, ) Fl l_- E D
Defendants., }
MAR 18 1969
JUDGEMENT M. M. EWING, CLERK
1 U. 5. DISTRICT. COURT

NOW, on this day of March, 1969, this matter comes on for dis-

position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Reports of Commissloners filed herein on March 26, 1968, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, fincs that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties an® the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts enumer-
ated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in the
Complaint and Declaration 5f Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in pesragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts of land, PFPursuant thereto, on Febru-
ary 23, 1966, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be

vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-

tion of Taking.



£.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of the described
estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and none of these deposits has
been disbursed, as set out in paragreph 11 below.

T

The Reportsof Commissioners filed herein on March 26, 1968, hereby are
accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to the subject tracts. The amounts
of just compensation as to the subject tracts, as fixed by the Commission, are
set out in paragreph 11 below.

8.

This judgment will create deficiencies bvetween the amounts deposited
as estimated Just compensation for the estates taken in subjeet tracts and the
amounts fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum
of money sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the
Government. These deficiencies are set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of the subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in such
tracts, all cther defendants having either disclaimed or defeulted; the named
defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of such estates taken and,
as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this Jjudgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUBGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts, as such trects are described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates described in the Declar-
ation of Taking filed herein, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim to the estates so teken.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right ts receive

the just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts 1s vested

in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Reports of

-



Commissioners of March 26, 1968, hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed
are adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates taken in subject

tracts, as shown by the followlng schedule:

TRACT NG, S5019E

Owners: Jesse A. Fincannon and

Ille Ruth Fincannon - - - - - - Surface and 1/2 of Minerals
Robert Rogers - = - - = - - - - 1/2 »f Minerals
Award of just compensation, pursuant
to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - - - $2,120.00 $2,120.00
Allccated:
To surface interest - - $1,325.00
To mineral interest - - 795.00
Depcsited as estimated compensation - - - - - 265.00
(81l for surface - no mineral deposit)
Disbursed to owners - ~ - - = = = = = - - = = = = - - - - = - - - - = ___None
Balance due t0 OWhers - - - - = - - - = = 4 4 = = = w = o = = = & - = $2,120.00
Deposit deficiency - - - - = - - - « = - = - $1,855.00

TRACT NO. 5029E

Owners: George Campbell and
Garnett Campbell

Award of just compensation, pursuant

to Commissioners' Report =~ - - -~ = = = = $360.00 $360.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - 50.00
Disbursed to owner - ~ = - = = = = = = @ = = & & & - & =~ e W o~ = - None
Balanece due tD OWHEY = = = = = = = = @ = = = = = = = = = = = - - & = $360.00
Deposit defieciency - - - = = = = = = = « = - = $310.00

TRACT NO, 303iE
Owner: Garnett Campbell

Award of just compensation, pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - - - = = = = = $692.00 $692,00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - £0.00
Disbursed t0O OWHREr = = = —= = = = = = = = = = - - = & = = ~ = - - =~ None
Balance due t0 OWHEY = = ~ = = = = = = = = = = = — = = = = = = = - -~ $692.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = = = = = = = - - $612.00




TRACT NO. 129
Owners: Garnett Camphell and
George Campbell, Guardians of
Lotsee E. L. Campbell

Award of just compensation, pursuant
to Commissioners' Report - - - - ~ - $2,920.00 $2,920.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - 360.00

Disbursed to owners = « = = = = = = « = = ¢ & = = & - - - - = = None
Balance due to owners - - - - v = = - = 7 - - - = - - = - = - - $2,920.00
Deposit deficiency - = - - = = = - - = = $2,560.00

12.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners
the deposit deficiencies for the subject tracts as shown in paragrsph 11, to-
gether with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of 6% per annum from Feb-
ruary 23, 1966 until the date of deposit of such deficiency sums; and such sums
shall be placed in the respective deposiis for subject tracts in this eivil
action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency sums the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the funds then on deposit for the subject tracts as follows:

1. As to Tract No. S019E:

To Jesse A. Fincennon and Illa Ruth Fincannon,
jointly, the sum of $1,722.50, plus 80.8%
of the accrued interest on the deposit de-
ficiency for this tract.

To Robert Rogers the sum of $397.50, plus 19.2%
of the accrued interest on the deposit de-
ficienecy for this tract.

2. As to Tracts Nos. S029E, S031E and S5032E:

To the owners of each respective tract, as shown
in paragraph 11, the entire amount on de-
posit for such tract.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 6377

Tract No. 5028E

FILED

MAR 18 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

V5.

428,50 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
and Finis L. White, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,

Tefendants.

L N S

JUDGMENT
1.

NOW, on this ___f - day of March, 1969, this matter comes on for dis-
position on appliestion of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 26, 1968, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and beilng advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

Thisg judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. 5028E, as
such estate and tract are descrived in the Complalnt and the Declaration of
Taking, and the Court's Instructions filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 7T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject trect.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein gilve the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on February 23, 1966, the United States of America filed its Declars-
tion of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in
such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of filing such instrument.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of thls Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
property a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed,
a5 set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On January 22, 1968, at the request of the owner, "Requested Instruc-
tion #1" was filed in this action, as the Court's interpretation of the rights
condemned. BSuch iInastruction reeds as follows: '"You are instruected that the
Government has taken essentially all of the righis of the landowners and left
the landowner with a little more than bare legal title. There is 1little, 1f
anything, the landowners can do with the land, water or minerals nor to enjoy
the benefits thereof without the appraval of the Corps of Engineers.” This
instruction was delivered to the Commissioners along with the octher instructions
in this action.

8.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on March 26, 1968, hereby 1s
accepted and adopted as a flnding of fact as to the subject tract. The amount
of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

3.

This judgment will create a certain deficlency between the amount de-
posited as estimeted just compensetion for subject tract and the amount fixed
by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suf-
ficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set cut in paragraph 12 below.

10.

The defendant named in parsgraph 12 as owner of the subject property
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendant, as
of the date of taking, was the owner of the estate condemned hereln and, as such,
is entitled to receive the award of ju.t compensation.

11.
It Is, Therefors, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States

of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use Tract

-l



No. 502BE, as such tract is deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein, but subject to the Court's interpretation of
the estate taken as set forth in permgragh 7 above, 1s CONDEMNED, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are for-
ever barred from asserting any claim to such estate so taken.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in
the defendant whose name appears below in this paragraph; the Report of Commis-
sioners of March 26, 1968, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein Tixed is
adopted as Jjust compeusation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by
the following schedule:

TRACT_NO, 5028
OWNER: Cora B. McKee

Award of just compensation, pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - - $3,776.00 $3,776.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - ~ - L470.00
Disbursed to owner = = = = = = = = @ = & 4 = = = - - ~ - = =~ - - = 470,00
Balance due t0 QWREr = = = = = = = = = @ = = = = = = — 4 = = = = $3,306.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = - = = = = $3,306.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay into
the Registry of thie Court for the benefit of the owner, the deposit defielency
for the subject tract in the amount of $3,306.00, together with interest on such
deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from February 23, 1966, until the date of
deposit of such deficlency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this civil action. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse the entire amcunt on deposit for Tract No. 5028E to Cora

B. McKee.
- f,ﬂ.”_/’ )
/fxﬂ’ff«rt; -é . r“fL:£| Loy
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

j\pLLJ,.,f /ﬂ {7) Teideeo-

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agsistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

)
)
)
vs., CIVIL ACTION NO. 67-C-2k
46.43 Acres, More or less, in Rogers

County, Oklahomsa, including all ac- Tract No, 136
cretions and riparian rights thereto,%

and Lester J. Brooks, et al, and

Unknown Owners, )

FILED

Defendants.
MAR 1 8 1969
JUDGMENT M. M. EWING, CLERK

) U. 8. DISTRICT COURT

NOW, on this /_ "" Gay of March, 1969, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, and the
defendant landowners, {or entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on July 9, 1968, and the Court, after having examined the files
in this ectisn and being advised by counsel for the parties, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment appliez to the entire estate taken in Tract No. 136,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Deelaration of
Taking, flled herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on February 3,
1967, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certainr
estate iIn such tract of land, and title to such estate should be vested in the

United States of Ameyica as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

On the filing of the Declaratlion of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 11 below,

7.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on July 9, 1968, hereby is
accepted and adopted as & findlng of fact as to subject tract. The amount of
Just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set ocut 1n paragraph 11 below,

8.

The judgment will create a deficlency between the amount deposited
as estimated Just compensetion for the estate taken in the subject tract and
the amount fixed by the Commiscion and the Court as just compensation, and a
sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the
Government. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subjlect tract are
the only persons asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants,
as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein, and,
as such, are entitled %o receive the award of just compensation for the
estate taken.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property described as Tract No. 136 in the Complaint and Decleration
of Taking filed herein, and such Tract No. 136, to the extent of the estate
described in such Complaint and Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, an¢ DECREED that the right to

receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is

5=



ICE

vested in the persons named in the schedule below; the Report of Commissioners
of July 9, 1968, hereby 1s confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as
Just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, and the award is

allocated among the owners as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NC. 136

OWNERS :
Surface:
Lester J. Brocks and Touisa L. Brooks

Subjeet to mortgage to Commissioners of the Land
Qffice of the Btate of (klahoma

0il, gas and other minerals:

Commissioners of the Land Office
of the State of Dklahoma - - = = = - 1/2

Surface Qwners - ~ = = = - = = = =~ = ~ = 1/2

Awvard of just compensation for all interests,
pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - = -~ - = - = = = = = - $2¢, 616,00

Allocation of award:

For surface interest = - - - - $20,175.00
For mineral interest - - - - - L41.00
Deposited as estimated cowpensation - « - = = - = = - - - - ~ = %17,898.00

Allocation of deposit:

For surface = - ~ - - $17,475.00
For minerals =- - - - 423,00
Deposit deficiency = = - = = = = = = = ¢ = = - = = - - = = = ~ = $ 2,718.00

Distribution of awaré emong owners,
disbursals and balances due:

Commissioners
Brooks of land Office Totals

Brooks share of award - for

mortgagor interest in

surface - = = = = = = - - = $17,076.02
Brooks share of award - for

1/2 winerals - - = = -~ - - - 200.50
Commissioners' share of award -

for moertgage on surface = = - = = = - ~ - = $3,098.98
Commissioners' share of award -

for 1/2 minerals - = = = = = = = = = = = ~ = 220,50




Schedule for Tract No., 136 Cont'd

Commissioners
Brooks of land Office Totals

Brooks total share of

total ewerd - - - - - - - = $17,206.52
Commissioners' total share

of total sward - - = - - - = - - = = - - - $3,319.48 $20,616.00
Disbursed from deposit of

estimated compensation:

To: Brogks = = = - -~ = = = $14,799,02

To: Commissioners - - - - = - = - - = - - $3,098.98 $17,898.00
Balance due to Brooks - - - - § 2,497.50
Balance due to Commissioners - - = - - - - = $ 220.50

Total ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = @ & = = - - - & =~ $ 2,718.00

2.

It Is Further ORDERED thait the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit de-
ficiency for the subject tract in the asmount of $2,718.00, together with inter-
est on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from February 3, 1967, until
the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in
the deposit for subject tract in this civil action.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
same as follows:

To Lester J. Brooks and Louisa L. Brooks, jointly, the sum
of $2,497.50 plus 2497.50/2718 of a1l accrued
interest.

To Commissioners of the Land Office of the State of Qlklahoma,
the sum of $220,50, plus 220,50/2718 of all ac-
crued interest.

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

b



IN THE UGNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TRANSPORT INSURANCE COMPANY,
A Foreilgn Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff, :
No. 68-C-94

FILED

MAR 1 8 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. 8. DISTRICT. COURT,

V5.

FIREMAN'S FUND AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, A Foreign Corporation,

T et Mt Mt T M i e e e

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

- This is an action brought by the plaintiff, Transport
Insurance Company, a foreign corporation, against Fireman's Fund
American Insurance Company, a foreign corpcration. Plaintiff
appeared by Best, Sharp, Thomas and Glass by Mr. Joseph A. Sharp,
and defendant appeared by Messrs. Alfred B. Knight and Richard D.
Wagner.

This is an action whersin plaintiff seeks a declaratory
judgment of this Court finding and holding that the defendant
afforded liability insurance covering a perscnal injury accident
which occurred in the City of Tulsa on February 4, 1965. The
plaintiff settled the damage suit claim and here seeks recovery
of the amcount of the settlement from the defendant on the theory
that the defendant's policy of insurance toc its insured afforded
primary coverage to plaintiff's assured for the accident inveolved,
and the resulting suit and settlement thereof.

The parties to this action on February 3, 19692, filed a
full Stipulation of Facts and have submitted this case for determi-
nation by the Court upon such Stipulation of Facts, the Briefs of
the parties, the pleadings and the policies of insurance in guestion,
all of which are a part of the files in this case.

The law of the State of Texas governing the meaning of
and interpretation of the policy of insurance issued by the defen-
dant is applicable in this case, and under the law of the State
of Texas this Court helds as a matter of law the defendant herein
was not given notice of the accident involved nor of the suit
instituted by the injured workman as soon as practicable as provided
in defendant's peolicy, and, therefore, the defendant's insurance
policy afforded its assured no coverage.

The Court further concludes that had proper notice been
given to the defendant as required by its insurance policy and the
law of the State of Texas, no coverage would be extended under its
policy to plaintiff's insured because the accident and resulting
injuries was not causally related to defendant's insured's use of
its truck.

IT IS THE JUDGMENT of the Court that the plaintiff is not
entitled to recover in this case and Judgment should be entered in
favor of the defendant and costs awarded to the defendant.

Dated this /72" day of March, 1969.

! / — = ] /
: .,/,/,_-,‘:/;’—.’-1,1‘/{/ ,@*—f, e S

United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED sTAT s DISTHICT COURT FOR
THa WP THERN DISTRICT OF GRILAHOMAS

ROLLAND L, CARTYRLL, MARTHA ANN
CARTHER; ROLLANID DAN CARTER and
MARTHA ANN CALTEI:, as father and mother
and next of friend of KATHERINE CARTER,

B minor age 13; ROLLANE DAN CAETEXR and
MARTHA ANN CARTHER, as father and mother
and next of friend of DAN CARTEX, a minor
age 10; ROL LAND DAN CARTER and MARTHA
ANN CAKRTER, as mother and father and next
of friend of DAVID R, CARTER, a minor age 7;
ROLLAND DAN CARKTER and MARTHA ANN
CARTER, as father and mother and next of
friend of JOHN WILLIAN CARTER, a minor
age 5,

FILED
MAR 1 8 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
4. & DISTRICT COURT,

No, 68-C-256

Flaintiffs,

N Tt e Nt N it N et e ot e S Tt e

-y -

ROBERT C., ALLFQRD,

refendant,

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGKMENT

This cause came on for trial pursuant to agreement of the parties
on this lSth day of March, 1969, at which time the plaintiffs appeared by their
attorney, . James Unruh, and the defendant appear-ed by his attorney, [avid H.
Sandere, who appeared pursuant to an acknowledyed Warrant of Attorney made
and filed herein. Both sides in open court waived their right to trial by jury.
Thereupon the parties put on their evidence and rested and the Court after having
heard and considered the testimony of witnesses sworn and exarrined in open
court makes the following findings of fact to-wit:

1, Finds that the plaintiff Rolland . Carter, being one and the
same person ag Kolland iJan Carter and Martha Ann Carter are husband and wife

and are father and mother and next of iriend and do bring this action for and on

behalf of their minor children, Ketherine Carter, age 13, Dan Carter, age 10,
David . Carter, age 7, and John Willlani Carter, age 5, and that lolland I,
Carter and Martha Ann Carter have the sole care, custedy and control of their

by residents of their household.,



2. Finds that the plaintiffs are all » esidents and citizens of the
County of Tulaa, itate of ('klahoma and that the ¢ eflendant, Hobert O, Allford,
is & citizen and resident of the Sinte of California.

3. ©inds that the amount in controversy exceeds the surn of
310, 000, 00 exclusive of interest and costs and that under Kule 20 of the Federal
Rules of Civil i*rocedure that all parties who are injured in the same occurrence
may join in one cause of actlon,

4. Finds that there is a diversity of citizenship between the parties
plaintiff and defendant and that this court has jurisdiction of the parties hereto and
of the claime of the plaintiff against the defendant arising out of and occasioned by
an automobile colliplon occurring on June 4, 1967, within the judicial district of
this court in the County of Delaware, S ate of Oklahoma.

5. inds that the defendant has offered to confees judgment in favor
of the plaintiff and against himaelf for the total sum of $1750. 00 without admitting
a liability on his part, but for the sole purpose of liquidating and disposing of
the claims and cruses of action herein asserted by the plaintiff against the
defendant.

6. Finds that the plaintiffs in open court requested that the offer
of the defendant be accepted and that the claims and cau ses of action heretofore
asserted by them against the defendant be merged into judgment in favor of the
plaintiffs, Rolland 12. Carter and Martha Ann Carter jointly againat the defendant
for the sum of $1350, 00 and for Rolland 1D, Carter and Martha Ann Carter as
father and mother and next of fr iand of [{atherine Carter, a minor age 13, for
the sum of $100. U0 and Kolland Dan Carter and ffartha Ann Carter as father and
mother and next of friend of Dan Carter, a minor age 10,for the sum of $100, 00
and Kolland Dan Carter and Martha Ann Carter as father and mother and next
of friend of David K. Carter, & minor age 7, the surn of $100. 00 and Jlolland Dran
Carter and Martha Ann Carter as father and rnother and next of friend of John
#illiam Carter, a minor age 5, for the sum of 5100.00 all as against the defendant,

and the court finds that such sum will adequately and fairly compensate each of

-2



the plaintiffs for all of their damages arising cut of and oceasioned by the
autom obile collision between the parties occurring on June 4, 1967, in elaware
County, and that judgrent should he enteres by the court.

The Court concludes as a rmatter of law that it has jurisdiction of
the partiea hereto and that judgments should be entered in favor of the plaintiffs
as aforesald and fgainst the defendant me rging all of their clairrs and canses of
action arising cut of an automobile collision occcurring on June 4, 1967, in
DNelaware County againet the defendant and that such judgments will fairly and
adequately compensate each of the parties for their damages.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court having made findings of fact and
conclusions of law does hereby and by these presents enter judgment in faver of
the plaintiffs and against the defendant as follows:

Rolland 1. Carter and Martha Amn Carter, individually and as
husband and wife shall jointly have and recover judgment of and from the defendant,
Rohert C. Allford for the sum of $1350. 00,

Rolland Dan Carter and Martha Ann Carter, as father and mother and
next of friend of Katherine Carter, a minor age 13 have and recover judgment of
and from the defendant, obert C. Allford, for the sum of $100, 00 and Rolland Dan
Carter and Martha Ann Carter as father and mother and next of friend of Dan
Carter, a minor age 10 have and recover Judgment of and from the defendant,
Robert G, Allford, for the sum of $100, 00 and folland Dan Carter and Martha
Ann Carter asg father and mother and next of friend of David R. Carter, a minor
age 7, have and recover judgrnent of and from the defendant, Robert C. Allford,
for the gum of $100. 00 and Rolland Dan Carter and Martha Ann Carter as father
and mother and next of friend of John William Carter, a minor age 5, have and
recover judgment of and from the defendant, Robert C. Allfoxrd, for the sum of

$100, ¢O.
Done in open court this Mth day of March, 1969.

i
P

/ U, b. r}I“TRIGT JUDGL
FFROVED:

S/ /( ( e 2t

T, James Unruh, Attorney for Plaintiff

..2/ du{fu—v-tué/ Z/ﬂ /mkﬂ&w-

Tavid H, Sanders, Aittornev for Tefendant




N THE UNITED STAYES DISTRICT COURT KGR TUr
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of Ame.dca, )
Plaintiff, i
V8. ) Civil No. (BeC-225
Elner Louls Krepel, g
— i EICED
MAR 19 1969
9EDEY e o SuEm

ROW on this 12th dsy of March 1969, the Court having under conalderse
tlion the Motion and Affidavit In SBupport of Motion To Set Aside a Ball
Forfeiture previously ;ranted on October 11, 1965; and

The Court being fully sdvised in the prawises finds that ssld Motion
To Bet Aside Bail Forfeltwre should be and 1s hereby overruled and denled.

SRR T S

gt -

LR ETE R (Y AR
sl BUSANOR

URITRED STALES DISTRICT JUDUE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER CO.,
a foreign corporation,

Plaintiff, 68-C-232

vs,

EMPLOYERS MUTUAL . INSURANCE
COMPANY OF WAUSAU and STANLEY

'FILED

B i P e RV P I WP S e )

E. SALZMAN,
Defendants. MAR 191989
M. M, EWING, CLERK
L, §. QISTRICT COURE

ORDER REMANDING CASE

The instant action was originally filed in the District
Court of Tulsa dounty, Oklahoma, on September 5, 1268, It was
removed tc this Court on Oc¢tober 7, 1968, that date being a Monday,
by the defendant, Employers Mutual Insurance Company of Wausau.
Employers Mutual Insurance Company of Wausau, in their petition
for removal, allege that Stanley E. Salzman was fraudulently
joined to prevent removal.

Jurisdiction is improperly alleged in that the removing
defendant alleges plaintiff is a corporation organized under the

laws of the State of New Jersey, but does not allege the principal

place of business of plaintiff. The petition must show the
principal place of business of a corporation at the time of the
commencement of the action. A failure to so state is a fatal

defect which cannot be corrected unless an offer to amend is

made within the prescribed statutory period for the filing of a
petition for removal. 28 U.3.C.A. §l446(b) provides thap a petition

for removal of a civil action shall be filed within thirty days



after the receipt by the defendant through service ox otherwise,
of a copy of the initial pleading or within thirty days after
the service of summons upon the defendant. Yarbrough v. Blake,
212 P,Supp. 133, The period of time has long since expired and
to permit an amendment beyond the limitation fixed would be to
ignore the whole purpose of the act.

Since the file does not refleet the principal place of
business of plaintiff or the principal places of business of'
the corporate parties at the commencement of the action, as
well as at the time the petition for removal was filed, juris-
diction of the state court was never divested. Jackson v. Allen,
132 vU.S. 27. '

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this cause of action be
and the same is hereby remanded to the District Court of Tulsa
County, Oklahoma

ENTERED this iﬁégghay of March, 1969.

Cage o o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JCE ARTHUR MURDOCK,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
vs. )
) No. 67-C-219
SHELL OIL COMPANY, )
a foreign corporation, )]
)
Defendant. ) El L E D
MAR 1 9 1969
M. M. EWING, CLERK
JYDGMENT il 8. DISTRICT COURT

The above entitled cause having come on regularly
for trial on March 12, 196%, the parties appeared and by their
respective counsel of record, and the Court having heard and
considered the evidence, and the cause was submitted to the
Court without a jury. The Court announced its decision on
March 12, 1969, and having this day entered its Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law and being fully adviseé in the
premises,

WHEREFORE, by reason ¢f the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff take nothing against the defendant, judgment is
entered for the defendant and the defendant is to have its costs
herein expended.

o
Dated this /f, day of March, 1969.

Y i PBolsnnr

United States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MERGC, INC,, a corporation,
Plaintiff, 68~-C=21

vs.,.

VAL T. EFFINGER, LARRY W.
CHORES AND DONALD MORTON,

Defendants.

 FILED
MAR 1 9 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
. \. S, DISTRICT, COURT

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
Action filed by Val T. Effinger and Larry W. Chores, and, being
fully advised in the premises, finds:

That this Court lacks jurisdiction over the defendants,
val T. Effinger and Larry W. Chores, because they are not
amenable to service to obtain a person judgment in this State.

The Court further finds that summons was issued to serve
Donald Mérton on January 24, 1968, and that said Donald Morton
was not served and no further effort has been made to obtain
service on the said Donald Morton. The Court, therefore, con-
cludes that the cause of action should be dismissed without
prejudice as to Donald.Morton for failure to prosecute.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss
filed by Val T. Effinger and Larry W. Chores ghould be sustained
and the cause of action is dismissed without prejudice as to them.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this cayse of action is dis-
migsed without prejudice as to Donald Morten for failure to
prosecute, | )

ENTERED this _{%’aay of March, 1969,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROBERT BRADSHAW,

Plaintiff,
68-C-171
vs. '

WILBUR J. COHEN, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE,

EILED
MAR 19 1963

M. M. EWING, CLE
Y, S. DISTRICT cléug‘fn(

Defendant.

ORDER

The Court has for consideration the Motion for Summary
Judgment filed by the defendant herein, and, being fully ad-
vised in the premises, finds:

That the Motion for Summary Judgment should be over-—
ruled and that decision of the Appeals Council should be
overruled because it is not supported by substantial evidence,

‘The Court further finds that the decision of the
Hearing Examiner should be sustained.

The Court further finds that the portion of this case
dealing with the fear 1966 should be remanded to the Hearing
Examiner for further proceedings, since the year 1966 was not
before the Hearing Examiner.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion for Summary
Judgment be and the same is hereby overruled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court adopts and affirms

the decision of the Hearing Examiner.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the portion of the case
dealing with the year 1966 be remanded to the Hearing Examiner
for further proceedings, consistent with this order..

ENTERED this (F#day of march, 1969.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OH THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SHARLEY ANN TROTTER, as widow and
surviving spouse of W, R, TROTTER,
Deceased,
Plaintiff,
VS.

No, &8-C-186
BRANIFF AIRWAYS, INCORPORATLD,
a Nevada Corporation,

Defrndant.

FILED
MAR 20 1969

M.y,
LS DarG, St

MR. AND MRS, ALVA TROTTER and
SHARON KAY HICKS,

e e St Mot N S Tt et i S e St et

Intervenors.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter coming on to be heard before the undersigned
Judge of the lUnited States Distrlct Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma on this gg day of March, 1969 upon
the Motion to Dismiss filed by the plaintiff, Sharitey Ann
Trotter, and the Intervenors, Mr. and Mrs. Alva Trotter and
Sharon Kay Hicks, and the Court after having heard the
stipulations of counsel and being fully advised in the
premises finds that sald cause should be dismissed with
piejudic: to the flling of any future actions, |

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the Petition filed herein be dismissed with
prejudice to the right of filing any future actions,

Judge of the United States District Court

App;oved as to form:

’ )&/W

[ Frasler, Richard, Mefford § Frasier

Attorneys for Plaintiff

5 Mt RS gl X

/ﬁobert L. Shepherd

ttorney for Intervenors

1

ot

S L ":_ J'.‘f}-‘
Burt Johnson
Attorney for lefendant



IN THE UKLITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF ONLALOMA

STALE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE }
INSURANCE COMPANY, }
)
Plaintiff, )
}
V. ) NO. BB-C=-25GC
)
EDITI BITNER, Individually, et al., ) -
| FILED
Deferndante. )
MAR 2 0 1969
N s o e M. M. EWING, CLERK
QRDER OF DISMILSAL U, S. DISTRICT COURT,

MNOW on this __ / 7 day of March, 196%, upon molion
of the defendants and cross-complaivant:, Retty 3ugh Gurley,
Mary Lynn Gurley, avnd Doyle D. Gurley, their cause of action
against the defendant, Mid-West National Fire & casualily Company
or Mid-West National Insurance Company, 35 dismissed without
prejudice.
: B
e oot .
p - L 2
> e {‘f;( N ‘.'-’_‘.”}7/"7('_/-( FEraRn

JUDGH

[y




Iy THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of Amerdcs, )
)
Plaintiff, }
}
V. ; Civil Ko, (O=C-8
0. L. Jackson and Mildred M.
Jackson, husbend and wif'e, i F l L E D
Defendants. ; MAR 2 1 1969
M. M. EWING, CLERK
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSUR: U S DISTRICT. COURT

THIS MATTER COMEZ on for conslderetion this —— Gey of
March, 1969, the Plaintiff sppearing by Hobert P. Santee, Asslstant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Okluhoma, and the Defendants,
0. L. Jackson and Mildved M. Jackson, husbend snd wife, appesring not.

The Cowrt being fully advised and Laving examined the tile
herein, finde that legel service was made upon the Defendamts, 0. I.. Jackson
and Mildred M. Jackeon, on February 15 and Februery 3, 1969, wcepectively.

It appesiing that the defendants, 0. L. Jackson and Mildred M.
Jackson, husband and wife, have failed to flle sn Answer herein, and that
default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court, the Couwvt Zuwther finds
that this 18 8 sult boased ypon & movigape note and foreclooure on & real
property mortgage securing sald mortgage note end that the reald £ ofe 77
described In seid mortisage is located in Tulem, Tulse County, OCldlehomp,
within the Northern Judicial District of Ollehone, and thet the logwl descrip-
tlon is:

Lot Fowrbtean (14), Block Six (0}, SUBURBAN ACKUS
FOURIT, an Addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsc
County, State of Oklahomn, accordling to the Re-
corded Plat thereof.

The Court further Finds thal the mvterial allesgptions of the
Plaintiff's Comlaiut are true and correci.

That the Defendants, 0. L. Jockeon ond Mildred M. Jeacksom,
mushend and wife, dild, on Beptembaer 30, 1907, execute and delilver to the
Adnministrator of Velerans Affaire thely mortpase and mortwase note for the
sum of $9,500.00, with interest thereon oi the rete of & per cent per annum,
and further providing: for the payment of montldy installments of princlpal

wnd interest; and



It fwrther appears that the detendants, 0. L. Juckson and
Mildred M. Jackaorn, huslond and wife, made defauli under the temz of the
aforesald mortsm e note and mortgase by reason of thelr failwo bo uske
monthly instellments due thereon for at lesmet eiqit {8) months prior to
the filing of thic action, to-wit: January 23, 1969, which defaullt nas
continued apd that Uy reasan thersof the defendonts sre now indebted to the
Plaintiff in the sum of $9,481.93, as wpwuld privcipul, with inlerest thereson
at the rate of ( per cent per annum from the time of default until paid.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Plaintiff, United Stetes of America, have and recover judgment syminagt
the defendants, G. L. Jackson and Mildred M. Jackscn, husband and wife,
for the ewn of $9,431.99, with interest thercon et the rate of ( per cent
per anmm from April 1, 1968, wntil paid, plus the cost of this action, sccrusd
and accruing.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that upon failure
of tha. Defendants to notisfy Plaintiff's money Jodgment hereln, =n Order
of Balc shall issue to the United States Mershal for the Northern District
of Cklahome, camnanding him to advertise and sell, with eppraisement, the
above~deseribed real property and spply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of Plaintiff's judgment, the residus, if any, to be deposited witl the Clerk
of the Court to swalt Turther order of the Cowt.

IT7 IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED thet from and after
the seale of said property, wsder and by virtue of this Judgment and decrse,
the defendants, mnd each of them, and ell persons claiming under them, eince
the £iling of the Couplmint hereln, be, and they are forever baured and
foreclosed of ary vl X, title, interesct or claim in or to the veal property

or ey part thereof.
. o
iy Mv G- ylthnon S

B STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e

AAssistant U. 5. Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATHS OF AMERICA, g
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 68-¢-218
VE.
JAMES W, WHIPPLE end GHORGIA LEE
WHIPPLE, hugband and wife, Fl LE D
Defendants, ) MAR 2 & 1969
M. M. EWING, CLERK
NOTICE OF DISMIBS U. 5. DISTRICT COURT

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, United States of Ameriea, by and through
its attorney, Robert P. Jantee, Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northern Districet of Oklshoma, and hereby gives its Notice of Dlsmissal with
prejudice as to Defendant, Georgia Lee Whipple. Prior hereto the Court
entered an Order of Dismissal with prejudice as to Defendant, Jawes W, Whipple,
which dismissal was predicated upon Plaintiff's acceptance of $2,000,00 tendered
by James W. Whipple for relesse &s to hiw, The Plaintiff would show the Court
that Defendant, Georgla Lee Whipple, hag peid the sum of $2,000.00 to the

Plaintiff under the terme of & previous compromise settlement.
Dated this 25th day of March, 1969.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LAWRENCE A. MCSOUD
United States Attorney

s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P. BANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHEROKEE PIPE LINE COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

No. 68-C-145

FICED

MAR 2 6 1969

M. M. Ewing, ¢
U. 8. DISTRICT c{;ﬁﬁ'é

Vs,

FRANK NUTTY, INC,, a corporation, and
EUGENE LUHR & CO,, a corperatien,

et e et et et v S St

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

The above matter coming on to be heard this ﬁ_ﬂé day of March, 1969,
upon written application of the parties for a dismissal of said action and cross-
complaint with prejudice, the Court having examined said application finds that
said parties have entered into a compromise settlement covering all claims
involved in the action and have requested the Court to dismiss said action with
prejudice to any future action, and the Court being fully advised in the premises,
finds that said action should be dismissed pursuant to said application,

IT IS THEREFQRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the action of Plaintiff filed herein against the Defendants and the
Cross-Complaint filed herein be and the same are hereby dismissed with pre-

judice to any future action,

APPR.OV,A LS / L) ///l/

Al}fed"‘B’. K,{ t, Attorney/or Frank Nutty, Inc.

/)7/ fonf

. Cotington, Mtorney for Eugene Luhr, Inc.

) % T ;/""2#/

Schum#f, Pray, Levy, Scott & Livingston,
Attorneys for Plaintiff

.Tudge District Court ofél‘fe Umted
States, Northern District of Oklahoma.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BERNIECE HENSLEY,
Plaintiff, 67-C~235

V5.

FILED

MAR 26 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. 5. DISTRICT. COURT:

SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO., and
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COR-
PORATION,

Defendants.

" ORDER DISMISSING ACTION ON STIPULATION

The Court has for consideration the wvoluntary motion
for dismissal of the case, as stipulated to by the plaintiff
and the defendants, through their respective counsel of record,
and the Court béing fully advised in the premises, finds:

That said cause of action should be dismissed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this cause of action be,
and, the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice at the costs
of the defendants.

ENTERED this;%gzgra;y of March, 1969.

UNITER STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE
OF TULSA, a National Banking
Association,
Plaintiff, .
L4
No. 68-C-266

FILED

MAR 26 1969 7

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT. COURT,

HERBERT FRUTKIN, JOSEPH J. SOLON,
ROTC AMERICAN SALES CORPQORATION,
a corporation, and DONLON

INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation,

Defendants.

o
STIPULATION 50 DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

It is hereby stipulated that the complaint of the
plaintiff filed herein may be and is bereby dismissed without
prejudice, each party to bear its own costis.

DATED this March 26, 1969.

THE NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE OF TULSA

S TSy ¢ N 1Y

Hall, Abercrombie & Estill,
Its Attorneys

HERBERT FRUTKIN and
ROTO AMERICAN SALES CQEPORATTON

_~ Woodson & Gasaway,
Their Attorneys




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MOUNTAIN IRON AND SUPPLY COMPANY,
A CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
VS,

COMANCHE OIL INC., A CORPORATION,

Defendant, No. 6567

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
MT. GILEAD, OHIO,

EILED

Intervenor,
ASHLAND OIL AND REFINING CO. , MAR 2 7 1963
A CORPORATION, o M. M. EWING, CLERK
) . & DISTRICT COURT

L P S R S N R P S e )

AMENDED ORDER

At Tulsa, in said District, on the 5th day of March, 1969, this
cause came on for non-jury trial and disposition, and the plaintiff appeared
by its attorney, Wm, T, Threadgill; the garnishee, Ashland Oil & Refining
Company appearing by its attorney, G. Ellis Gable; and no other parties
hereto appeared.

IT IS ORDPERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED: i

1. Ashland Oil & Refining Company, a corporation, garnishee
herein, pay to the Clerk of this Court on or before March 26, 1969, the sum
of $3,520. 89, the amount disclosed to be due the defendant on all leases
except the J. P, Newson and Gale Westbrook #1 and #2, of which said sum
the Clerk of this Court is directed tc; pay to the Intervenor, The First
National Bank of Mtl. Gilead, Ohio, the sum of $1, 500. 00; and

2. The balance of said sum shall be held by the Clerk to await
further order of the Court; and

3. The said garnishee shall retain the funds disclosed by its

Answer to be due by reason of the Newson and Westbrook leases in the




amount of $2, 647. 15 and the same shall be held by the garnishee, subject
to the order of the Court of Common Pleas, Morrow County, Ohio, in Case

No. 13083, styled: Misco Industries, Inc., Plaintiff, vs. Comanche Qil, Inc.,:

a corporation.

%
f

4, Plaintiff shall give twenty (20) days’ notice by certified mail to
all claimants to said funds known to the garnishee, Ashland Oil & Refining

Company, in order that claimants may file their claims herein to said fund;

i and

11 . : A .
i %. The deposit by the Ashland Qil & Refining Company with the

1
: Clerk of this Court in the sum of $3, 520. 89 shall constitute a complete

| release and discharge of Ashland Oil & Refining Company from all liability
as to all garnishments prior to this date

of every kind and character/and of every claimant thereto who has heretofore

filed in any court and caused notice through said court to be served on

Ashland Qil & Refining Company except insofar as the Newson and Westbrook

leases are concerned.

6'. That Ashland Qil & Refining Company shall, within twenty (20} 1
days from the date hereof furnish to the Clerk of this Court the name, the
address, and the amount of claim of each claimant who has heretofore made |
such claim agai_ﬁst's.aid $3,_520. 89. That the plaintiff shall give notice to

such persons or claimants to show cause why their claims should be honored

by this Court,

i

!

Dated.this /6} day of March, 1969. !
: i

i

|

Yz, WMol st

j Approved: United States District Judge

L

[‘ Attorney for Garnishee, !
| Ashland Oil & Refining Company




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE HOUSE OF SEAGRAM, INC.,
a corporation,

EILED

)
)
)|
Plaintiff, ) /
)
vs. . ) No. 69-C-4 MAR 27 1969
)
HARRY D. GRIMSHAW dba UNITED ) M. M. EWING, CLERt
BEVERAGE COMPANY, ) U. S. DISTRICT COUR
)
Defendant. ) z

JUDGMENT
fhis cause came on for trial at the request of both parties

through their counsel of record, John B. Hayes of Watts, Looney,
Nichols & Johnson for plaintiff and Irvine E. Ungerman of Ungerman,
Grabel, Ungerman & Leiter, for defendant. The parties thereupon
stipulated that plaintiff should be and is entitled to recover
judgment against the defendant as set forth below, with court costs
and attorneys fees as allowed by law. The court finds that plain-
tiff, House of Seagram, Inc., is a Delaware corporation with its
principal place of business in New York City, New York, and is duly
authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma and that

the defendant, Harry D. Grimshaw, is an individual citizen and resi-
dent of the State of Oklahoma, presently residing in the Northern
Judicial District of the State of Oklahoma. The amount in controversy
exceeds $10,000 exclusive of interest, costs and attorney fees.

IT Is HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that plaintiff,

House of Seagram, Inc. hayé and is hereby granted judgment against
the defendant, Harry D. Grimshaw, an individual deing business as
United Beverage, in the principal sum of $72,705.76, with interest
thereon at 6% per annum from and after the time the accounts became
"due until the date of this judgment, which interest is $5,389.72,

and interest at 10% per annum from and after the date of this judg-
ment on the total amount of $78,095.48 until fully paid. In addition,
plaintiff is granted judgment against the defendant for its court
costs in the amount of $15.00 and for a reasonable attorney fee in

the amount of $2,500.00.



Entered by agreement cof the parties on this 52Z¥%aay of

March, 1969,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT:

WATTS ,LOONEY,NICHOLS & JQOHNSON
. / _.}
7 b Vs i 4257
BY Sy ) A
ohn B. Hayes =7
/// 219 Couch Drive -
“  Oklahoma City, 9kYahoma
Attorneys for E%?intiff

NPT

UNGERMAN, GRABEL UNGERMAN & LEITER

AT . U erman
Sixth”Fl ht Building
Tulsa, a 74103

Attorneys for Defendant.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FROMM & SICHEL, INC.

g

~ FILED

No. 69-C-5 MAR 27 1969

Plaintiff,
vs.

HARRY D. GRIMSHAW dba UNITED

M. M., Ew
BEVERAGE COMPANY, ING, CLERK

U.S.DBTR&T COURT
b

[ P

Defendant.
JUDGMENT

This cause came on for trial at the reguest of both parties
through their counsel of recoxd, John B. Hayes of Watts, Looney,
Nichols & Johnseon for plaintiff and Irvine E. Ungerman of Ungerman,
Grabel, Ungerman &'Leiter, for defendant. The parties thereupon
stipulated that plaintiff should be and is entitled to recover
judgment against the defendant as set forth below, with court costs
and attorneys fees as allowed by law. The court finds that plaintiff,
Fromm & Sichel, Inc., is a foreign corporation with its principal
place of business other than in the State of Oklahoma, and that the
defendant, Harry D. Grimshaw, is an individual citizen and resident
of the State of Oklahoma, presently regiding in the Northern Judi-
cial District of the State of Oklahoma. The amount in controversy
exceeds $10,000 exclusive of interest, costs, and attorney fees.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that plaintiff,
Fromm & Sichel, Inc. have and is hereby granted judgment against the
defendant, Harry D. Grimshaw, an individual doing business as United
Beverage Company, in the principal sum of $17,400.00, with interest
thereon at 6% per annum from and after April 12, 1968 to the date
of this judgment, which interest amounts to $957.00, and from and
after the date of this judgment interest at the rate of 10% per
annum on $18,357.00 until said judgment is fully paid. In addition,
plaintiff is granted judgment against the defendant for all the
court costs expended herein, which costs amount to $15.00, and
an attorney fee for prosecuting this action on open account in the

amount of $1,500.00.



Entered by agreement of the parties on this—Ezrﬁfﬁay of

March, 1969. Z i
p“— .

UNITED STATES RISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT:

WATTS,LOONEY ,NICHOLS & JOHNSON

BY - lﬁgx,_ﬁ_s/ Lo e

John B. Hayes pd
219 Couch Drive
Oklahoma City, Oklalioma

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNGERMAN7 GRABEL, UNGERM.AN & LEITER

;éj:!;‘ gﬁ.—:f -
. ng
xth Flo rlght Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Attorneys for Defendant




er——

T NIE UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

HOR THIE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OXLAHOMA

DIAMOND 8 INTERNATIONAL LBASING
CORPORATION, a Corporationy
Plaintifr,

Vs,

Civil Action
SHEEHAN PIPELINE CONSTRUGTION

COMPANY, a Co-Partnersihip, et al o, 68-g-29
Defendants. 3 FIL:E D
MAR 28 1969

JUbGMENT
M. M. EWING, CLERK
' U. §. DISTRICT COURT,
This actlion came on {or trial before the Court on March &, 19609,
trial by Jury having peen walved, Honorable Juther Bohanon, District
Judge, presiding; plaintif{ appearinp by its counsel, Whitebook and
Raskin, and the defendant appearing by its counsel, George S. Downey,
and the 1ssuecs having been trled, and the Court having made Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and a deccision having been rcndered,
It Is Ordered and Adjudged that plaintilf take nothing by its
action, and judgment 1s réndered in favor of defendant and against
plaintliff, and the defendant recover of plalntiff 1ts costs of this
action,
It Is Further Adjudged that plaintiff be allowed an cxception
to the ruling of the Court.
It Is rurther Adjudped that the appeal time shall begin o
run after the Court has {iled the rFindings of Fact and Conclusions

of [aw and entered the Judgment In this cause.

5ﬁﬁzﬂ>ﬁ;ﬁ£{’ ;ﬁiﬁﬁglww¢4hﬂv

UN1ITEZED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




(i

DI TLINL

EILED

MAR 28 1969

M. EWING, CLERK
U, §. DISTRICT, COU A
I

HCO=1RI TN

PLHDIRGS OF 2ACH

: poclon enle oo il
BaEiE . Thm vioanlin
R Rl it
nGs G
oo Mo Alvescity ol elblwensady AN TRt TAE

oft Lo D

= e
G . . i
L] 1, oo
(o 3
R - N -
PR AR ' I - S o
! - oy Vet Nr * . N 5 - ~ I
- L E i i .
. T . ) EN .
- ! ! i . i - ! ' ' .




«

Ty, L
00
Suni-tine

Ceduct

Pt 1 "
i Jn S

38

L

“retlon

wlie

e

CONCLUD

ERNNICHIE
»

A NI

il

ey e,




]

«)-%;;ﬁ,rwm’

TS P



STATLE BIseyroy
AR R N SO R G AR WIS LN T

MTLCHLLL LEROY whlly,

Patitioner,
v,
G, UH-C-45
STATE OF ORLALGMA,
ORLA,. BOARD OF CORRBCTIONS,
GEORGE wAYMAN - SLLRIPT OF
OSAGL COLRTY, ORLAHGHA,

FILED

MAR 2 8 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
V. 8. DISTRICT. COURT

hespondents .

O R Db B
1This caso is here upon a Petition for vrit of haleas Corpus
filed iy the petitioner, Mitchell Leroy iialey, against the Htate of
Oklahoma, Cklahoma bLoard of Corrections, George Vayman, Sheriff of
Osage County, Oklahoma, as respondentis.

The facts apwear to ke that e was sentenced to serve a
tern: of four years and one day in the Ztate Penitentiary of Alabama
on Septenber 9, 1968, and entercd the penitentiary on September 26,
1968. Thereafter on September 27, 1968, he was released to the
klahoma authorities, the Sheriff of Osage County, Oklahowa, and
was tried there for second degree burglary. At the Csage County
trial he was found guilty and sentenced to a term of seven years,
and was committed to the Oklahoma Stnte Fenitentiary on lovember 13,
1968; petitioner was then returned to the Alabeama State Fenltentiary
at Montgomery, Alabama, and hils contention is here that such return
by the Oklahoma authorities to Alabama, after he had already entered
the Cklahoma State Penitentiary constitutes a violation of his
Constitutional rights, and that a hold order placed against uim Ly
the Oklahoma authorities after relinquishing him to the ARlabama
authorities constitutes a violation of hig rights.

There is no clain made Ly tlic petitioner that the judgment
and sentence entered by the Oklahoma Court is in any way invalid,
and, of course, there is no eclaim thot his rRlabama sentconee is invalid.,

The petitioner has shown no violation of any Constitutional
right nor any other ground for a relcase or relief hero.

IT IS, SeeiaFORE, ORDLRED Ly thin Court that the retition
for vwrit of limbeas Corpus be denied.

o TR
pated this 57 7 day of narch, 196U,

Tnited Etates District Judge”



